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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On December 15, 1999, the State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint alleging that Vivian’s Beauty Shop’s cosmetology shop license is subject to discipline.


On July 13, 2000, this Commission convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Eric Walter and Rule 13 Certified Intern Amy McFarland represented the Board.  No one representing Vivian’s Beauty Shop appeared.


The matter became ready for our decision on July 24, 2000, the date the transcript was filed.

1. Vivian Ray is licensed by the Board as a cosmetologist, license number CA-048360.  Ray’s license was current and active at all relevant times.  Her license expired on September 29, 1999.

2. Vivian’s Beauty Shop (the shop) is licensed by the Board as a cosmetology shop, license number SH-008333, located at 4409 Bales Street, Kansas City, Missouri.  The shop’s license was current and active at all relevant times.  The shop is currently closed.

3. Vivian Ray is the license holder for the shop and the only operator at the shop.

Count I

4. On May 14, 1999, the Board’s representative inspected the shop and prepared an inspection report.

5. The Board’s inspector found the following conditions at the shop:

a. The salon license posted in the shop was for the license period ending in 1997.

b. There was no current operator license posted.

c. The shampoo bowl was not clean, and there was trash and food particles on the floor.  The ceiling and walls were not in good condition.

d. The waste receptacle for the disposal of hair was not covered.

e. The only light fixture in the shop was a small lamp.

f. The restroom was not in working order and was dirty.  There was no running water or soap in the restroom.

g. The clean towels were not stored in a closed container.

h. The soiled towels were not placed in a closeable, leakproof container.

Count II

6. On January 2, 1998, the Board’s representative inspected the shop and prepared an inspection report.

7. The Board’s inspector found the following conditions at the shop:

a. There was no current salon license posted.

b. There was no current operator’s license posted.

c. There was no photograph attached to the operator’s license.

d. The restroom was not in working order, it was unsanitary, and there was no light in the restroom.

e. There was no covered waste receptacle.

f. There was no dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer.

g. There was no closeable, leakproof container for soiled towels.

h. Lighting in the shop was poor.

Count III

8. On September 14, 1997, the Board’s representative inspected the shop and prepared an inspection report.

9. The Board’s inspector found the following conditions at the shop:

a. The restroom was not in working order, was unsanitary, and there was no light n the restroom.

b. Lighting in the shop was poor.

c. The shop carpet was dirty with trash and food particles on the floor.

d. There was no covered waste container.

e. There was no closeable, leakproof container for the storage of soiled towels, and soiled towels were left in chairs.

f. There was no dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer.

g. There was no dry fumigant in the clean towel container.

h. The rollers were not stored in a closed container.

Conclusions of Law 


This Commission has jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that the license is subject to discipline under section 329.140
 which provides:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(5)  Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6)  Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

* * *

(12)  Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;

* * *

(15)  Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


Incompetency is a general lack of present ability or lack of a disposition to use a present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 116-17 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Misconduct is “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[.]” Duncan, at 125.  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” which constitutes “gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.” Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'’ Eng'’s and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 and n. 6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).

Count I


The Board argues that there is cause to discipline the shop’s license.  The Board alleges that failure to post the shop license violates section 329.140.2(12).  4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) states, “Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.”  Because the Board requires the shop to post its license and it did not, we find cause for discipline under subdivision (12).


The Board argues that Ray’s failure to post her current operator’s license violates section 329.140.2(12).  4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) states:

. . . Operator licenses, . . . shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by 

clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses. . . .

Because the Board requires an operator to display his or her license and Ray did not, we find cause for discipline under subdivision (12).  The Board argues that she failed to attach her photograph to her operator’s license, but did not prove this.  In Count I, we find there is no cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for failure to attach a photograph to her operator’s license.


The Board argues that because the shampoo bowl was not clean, there was trash and food particles on the floor, and the ceiling and walls were not in good condition, there is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) states:

. . . For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. . . 

As described by the inspector’s testimony, the condition of the property clearly violated this regulation, and we find cause for discipline under subdivision (6).


The Board argues that the condition of the property constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious, or communicable disease or the spread thereof.  We find that the condition of the property is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(15).  The Board also argues that the failure to keep the property clean and in good repair is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5) because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  Based on the testimony of the condition of the property, there were serious sanitation problems at the shop, which we determine demonstrate a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find cause for discipline for incompetence and gross negligence under subdivision (5).


The Board argues that, because there was no covered waste receptacle for the disposal of hair, there is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H) states:

. . . Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.

There was no covered waste basket in the shop, and we find cause for discipline under subdivision (6).


The Board argues that failure to keep the waste receptacle for hair clippings covered is cause for discipline because it constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  We find that failure to keep a closed receptacle for hair clippings is a violation of subdivision 329.140(15).


The Board argues that failure to keep the waste receptacle for hair clippings covered violates section 329.140(5) because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  The Board has shown that sanitation issues such as this are serious, and that Ray violated these repeatedly enough to demonstrate a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find cause for discipline for incompetence and gross negligence under subdivision (5).


The Board argues that failure to provide adequate lighting in the shop is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) states:

. . . A minimum of thirty (30) footcandles light intensity shall be provided in all areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced.  A minimum of five (5) footcandles must be provided in areas used for waiting rooms, storage, corridors, etc. . . .

A foot-candle is “a unit of illuminance on a surface that is everywhere one foot from a uniform point source of light of one candle and equal to one lumen per square foot.”  MERRIAM 

WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 454 (10th ed. 1993).  The inspector specifically noted the poor lighting and noted that there was only one small lamp in the shop.  However, there was no specific testimony that the lamp provided light less than the five or thirty “foot-candles” prescribed.  We cannot find cause for discipline under subsection (6) for violation of this regulation.


The Board argues that failure to provide adequate lighting in the shop violates section 329.140(5) because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  There was no testimony as to the importance of the level of lighting required in the regulation.  Unlike the sanitation issues, we cannot find that this is incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence without this testimony.  See Perez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


The Board argues that the condition of the restroom is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D) states:

. . . All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located toilet facilities for use by patrons and operators.  All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

The inspector testified and noted in his report that the condition of the restroom was “deplorable.”
  It was not in working condition and dirty.  There was no soap and no running 

water.  These conditions clearly violate the regulation, and constitute cause for discipline under subsection (6).


The Board argues that the failure to keep the restroom clean and in working order constitutes a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable disease or the spread thereof.  We find that the condition of the restroom is cause for discipline under section 329.140(15).


The Board argues that the failure to keep the restroom clean and in working order is cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  We agree that allowing a restroom that is supposed to accommodate the public to fall into the state described constitutes indifference to a professional duty and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find that there is cause for discipline under subdivision (5) for incompetence and gross negligence.


The Board argues that failure to store clean towels in a closed cabinet is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(2) states, “Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.”  The failure to store clean towels in a closed cabinet is cause for discipline under subsection (6).


The Board argues that failure to store clean towels in a closed cabinet constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  We find that this action is cause for discipline under section 329.140(15).


The Board argues that failure to store clean towels in a closed cabinet is cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  The Board has shown that sanitation issues such as this are serious, and that Ray violated these repeatedly enough to demonstrate a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find cause for discipline for incompetence and gross negligence under subdivision (5).


The Board argues that failure to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3) states:  “Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.”  There was no closeable, leakproof container for soiled towels.  This was specifically mentioned in the inspector’s comments.  We find that this is a violation of the regulation and cause for discipline under subsection (6).


The Board argues that failure to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is cause for discipline for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases.  We find that this failure is cause for discipline under section 329.140(15).


The Board argues that failure to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container is cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) because it is incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  The Board has shown that sanitation issues such as this are serious, and that Ray violated these repeatedly enough to demonstrate a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find cause for discipline for incompetence and gross negligence under subdivision (5).

Count II


The testimony and records concerning the second inspection, on January 2, 1998, show that there was no current salon or operator’s license posted, and no photograph attached to the operator’s license.  Failure to post these is cause for discipline under section 329.140(12) because 4 CSR 90-4.1010(3) requires posting of both the salon and operator’s license.


The Board argues that failure to attach her photograph to her operator’s license violates section 329.140.2(6) because 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) states, “Photographs taken within the last 

five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses.”  Because the Board required the operator to attach a photograph and Ray did not, we find cause for discipline under subdivision (6).  Failure 

to attach a photograph to the operator’s license is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6) for violation of 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).


The shop’s restroom was not in working condition, was unsanitary, and there was no light in the restroom.  As in Count I, we find that the condition of the public restroom provides cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) for incompetence and gross negligence, under section 329.140(6) for violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D), and under section 329.140(15) for failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable disease or the spread thereof.


The inspector noted that the shop had no covered waste receptacle for the disposal of hair.  As in Count I, we find that this is cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) for incompetence and gross negligence, under section 329.140(6) for violation of 4 CSR 90-11.020(2)(H), and under section 329.140(15) for failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases of the spread thereof.


There was no dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer.  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6).  4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) states, “Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dusttight cabinet, covered container or drawer containing a dry fumigant at all times when not in use[.]”  There was no dry fumigant, and we find cause for discipline under subdivision (6).


The Board argues that failure to keep dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer is cause for discipline because it constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  We find that failure to keep dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer is a violation of subdivision 329.140(15).


The Board argues that failure to keep dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer is cause for discipline because it constitutes incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  The Board has shown that sanitation issues such as this are serious, and that Ray violated these repeatedly enough to demonstrate a general lack of disposition to use a professional ability and conscious indifference to professional standards.  We find cause for discipline for incompetence and gross negligence under subdivision (5).


The inspector noted that there was no closeable, leakproof container for soiled towels.  As in Count I, we find that this is cause for discipline under section 329.140(5) for incompetence and gross negligence, under section 329.140(6) for violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3) and under 329.140(15) for failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable disease or the spread thereof.


The Board alleged that the lighting was poor, which is a violation of its regulation.  As in Count I, we find that the Board did not prove that this is cause for discipline under section 329.140(6) for violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A).  The Board did not prove that this was cause for discipline under 329.140(5) for incompetency, gross negligence or misconduct.

Count III


The testimony and records about the first inspection, on November 14, 1997, show that the restroom was dirty.  We have found that the condition of the restroom is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D), under section 329.140(5) for incompetency and gross negligence, and under 329.140(15) for failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.


The Board argued that the lighting was poor and in violation of its regulation.  As in Count I, we find that the Board failed to prove that the poor lighting is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A).  The Board failed to prove that this is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5) as incompetency, gross negligence or misconduct.


The inspector noted that there was trash on the floor of the shop, no covered waste receptacle, no closeable, leakproof container for storage of soiled towels, no dry fumigant in the sterilizer.  We have found that these are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6), under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof, and under section 329.140.2(5) for incompetence and gross negligence.


The Board argues that failure to keep dry fumigant in the clean towel drawer is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6). 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(2) stated:

Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer containing a dry fumigant shall be provided for clean towels and linens.

There was no dry fumigant in the clean towel drawer, and we find cause for discipline under subdivision (6).


The Board argues that failure to keep dry fumigant in the clean towel drawer and failure to store rollers in a closed container are acts which constitute a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  We find that these are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(15).

Summary


We find that Vivian’s Beauty Shop’s license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(12) for failing to post a current shop license and failing to post a current salon license.


The license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6) for breach of the Board’s rules relating to:  unsanitary condition of the shop property, failing to provide a covered waste 

receptacle for the disposal of hair, the unsanitary condition of the restroom and shop property, failing to store clean towels in a closed cabinet, failing to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container, failing to keep dry fumigant in the sterilizer and in the clean towel drawer, failure to store rollers in a closed container, and failure to attach a photograph to the operating license.


The license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for incompetence and gross negligence for:  failure to keep the waste receptacle for hair clippings covered, the unsanitary condition of the restroom and shop property, failing to store clean towels in a closed cabinet, failing to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container, and failing to keep dry fumigant in the sterilizer.  We do not find that these constitute misconduct.


The license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to guard against the spread of infectious, contagious or communicable disease for:  failing to keep the waste receptacle for hair clippings covered, the unsanitary condition of  the restroom and shop property, failing to store clean towels in a closed cabinet, failing to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container, failing to keep dry fumigant in the sterilizer and in the clean towel drawer, and failure to keep rollers in a closed container.


We find no cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5) or (6) for inadequate lighting.


SO ORDERED on September 1, 2000.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

� At the hearing, the Board argued that two licenses were subject to discipline, Vivian Ray’s cosmetologist license and Vivian’s Beauty Shop’s cosmetology shop license.  The complaint, however, only alleges that there is cause to discipline the latter license.


� The Board’s complaint alleges that there was no photograph attached to the operator license.  However there is no testimony to support this and, on the report, the inspector checked “yes” to the question “Are operator licenses posted (with photo) in public view?”  Petitioner’s ex. A.


� The inspector’s testimony and report also noted bicycles and a lawn mower in the entry way, but this was not alleged in Count III of the complaint.


� All statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 1999 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� We cite section 329.140, RSMo Supp. 1999, which has not changed significantly from section 329.140, RSMo 1994.  The regulations cited were consistent with regard to the relevant portions.


� Hearing tr. at 13.
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